provided in Section 3.2, and (iii) the Owner, for the Initial Redevelopment Project Costs that it has 

already incurred, through the issuance hereunder of Developer Notes.  Such reimbursements to 

Owner and Developer under clauses (ii) and (iii) of the preceding sentence shall not exceed, in 

the aggregate, thirty eight million eight hundred thousand dollars ($38,800,000) (the “Total Non-

Alternate Revenue Bond Developer Incentive”).   

ARTICLE 2. DEVELOPER’S OBLIGATIONS 

2.1 Construction of Phase I Public Improvements. The parties acknowledge that 

Developer has submitted applications, as required pursuant to the City’s Municipal Code, for